

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12549

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

APPELLEE,

v.

QUINTON WILLIAMS,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM CONVICTION IN THE
BROCKTON DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, THE NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE
PROJECT, THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, THE CHARLES HAMILTON
HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE AND JUSTICE, THE CRIMINAL
JUSTICE INSTITUTE AT HARVARD LAW SCHOOL, GERALDINE S.
HINES, NANCY GERTNER, RONALD S. SULLIVAN JR., AND JACK
MCDEVITT IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Anthony Mirenda,

BBO #550587

Caroline S. Donovan,

BBO #683274

Amanda Hainsworth,

BBO # 684417

Christopher J. Cifrino,

BBO #691512

Justin Marble,

BBO #694211

Foley Hoag LLP

Seaport West

155 Seaport Blvd.

Boston, MA 02210-2600

(617) 832-1000

amirenda@foleyhoag.com

cdonovan@foleyhoag.com

ahainsworth@foleyhoag.com

ccifrino@foleyhoag.com

jmarble@foleyhoag.com

Counsel for amici curiae Massachusetts Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers, et al.

September 17, 2018

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1

Statement of Issues..... 6

Statement of the Case and Statement of the Facts..... 6

Introduction and Summary of the Argument..... 6

I. THE EXCLUSION OF JURORS WHO QUESTION THE FAIRNESS OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IS DISCRIMINATORY AND DISTORTS THE COMPOSITION OF THE JURY..... 8

 A. The criminal justice system discriminates against young black men.....11

 1. Black men are disproportionately stopped and arrested.....11

 2. Racial disparities persist in the trial and punishment stages.....14

 B. The criminal justice system’s disparate and discriminatory treatment of young black men is widely recognized, and this belief is widely held, particularly among the most affected communities and groups...19

II. THE FOR-CAUSE EXCLUSION OF JURORS HOLDING CRITICAL VIEWS OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM INVITES RACIAL DISCRIMINATION BY PROXY AND IMPERILS THE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE OF A FAIR JURY TRIAL..... 22

 A. This Court has acted to eradicate racial prejudice in other phases of jury selection.....23

 B. This Court should ensure that racial prejudice plays no part in for-cause challenges.....25

 C. Discrimination deprives prospective jurors of their constitutional right to serve on a jury.....29

III. AUTHORIZING TRIAL JUDGES TO STRIKE JURORS WHO BELIEVE THAT THE JUSTICE SYSTEM IS UNFAIR TO BLACK MEN WOULD COMPROMISE THE FAIRNESS OF THE JURY SYSTEM AND UNDERMINE PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THAT SYSTEM.....	31
A. Authorizing trial judges to strike jurors who believe that the justice system is unfair to black men will lead to even less diverse juries, reduce the quality of jury deliberations, and lead to more wrongful convictions.....	31
1. The presence of jurors of color improves deliberations.....	31
2. The presence of jurors of color improves outcomes.....	34
3. All-white juries increase the risk of wrongful convictions.....	35
B. Public confidence in jury verdicts depends on the fairness of the underlying process.....	37
C. Criminal justice processes appear fairer if juries are racially diverse.....	39
Conclusion.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... 23

Commonwealth v. Arriaga, 438 Mass. 556
(2003) 21, 22, 28

Commonwealth v. Ascolillo, 405 Mass. 456
(1989) 26, 27

Commonwealth v. Bastaldo, 472 Mass. 16 (2015)..... 5

Commonwealth v. Benoit, 452 Mass. 212 (2008).... 27, 28

Commonwealth v. Jones, 477 Mass. 307 (2017)..... 28

Commonwealth v. Laltaprasad, 475 Mass. 692 (2016).... 2

Commonwealth v. Lora, 451 Mass. 425 (2008)..... 5

Commonwealth v. Ortega, SJ-12145
(Sept. 17, 2018)..... 7, 30

Commonwealth v. Phillips, 413 Mass. 50 (1992)..... 10

Commonwealth v. Robertson, 480 Mass. 383 (2018).. 5, 28

Commonwealth v. Soares, 377 Mass. 461 (1979).... passim

Commonwealth v. Warren, 475 Mass. 530 (2016).... passim

Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., 500 U.S. 614
(1991) 27

In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133 (1955)..... 36

J.E.B. v. Ala. ex. rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127
(1994) 36

Mason v. United States, 170 A.3d 182
(D.C. 2017) 7, 8

Peters v. Kiff, 407 U.S. 493 (1972)..... 36

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 35

Swain v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 202 (1965)..... 22

Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975)..... 27, 35

Statutory Authorities

G. L. c. 234A, § 10..... 21

Rules and Regulations

Mass. R. Crim. P. 20(b)..... 25

Superior Court Rule 6.3..... 25

Additional Authorities

American Civil Liberties Union, The War on Marijuana in Black and White (2013) 12

Amy Farrell, et al. Massachusetts Racial and Gender Profiling Study (2004) 11

Carlos Berdejo, Crimilizing Race: Racial Disparities in Plea-Bargaining, 59 B.C.L. Rev. 1187 (2018) 14

CBS News, Elizabeth Warren Declares Criminal Justice System “Racist” From “Front to Back” (August 4, 2018)..... 19

Darryl Hunt, National Registry of Exonerations (last visited September 15, 2018) 34

Donald J. Black & Albert Reiss, Jr., Police Control of Juveniles, 35 Am. Soc. Rev. 63-77 (1970) 12

Emma Pierson, et al, A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States, Stanford University (2017) 11

Glenn Ford, National Registry of Exonerations (last visited September 15, 2018) 34

Jeffrey Fagan & Garth Davies, Street Stops and Broken Windows: Terry, Race, and Disorder in New York City, 28 Fordham Urb. L. J. 457-504 (2000) 12

Jeffrey Fagan et al., <u>Final Report, An Analysis of Race and Ethnicity Patterns in Boston Police Department and Field Interrogation, Observation, Frisk, and/or Search Reports</u> (June 15, 2015)	7, 9, 10
John Hagan et al., <u>Race, Ethnicity, and Perceptions of Criminal Injustice</u> , 70 Am. Soc. Rev. 381-407 (2005)	12
Justin D. Levinson, <u>Forgotten Racial Equality: Implicit Bias, Decisionmaking, and Misremembering</u> , Duke L.J. 345 (2007)	57 31
Laurence Adams, <u>National Registry of Exonerations</u> (last visited September 15, 2018)	33
Leslie Ellis & Shari Seidman Diamond, <u>Race, Diversity, and Jury Composition: Battering and Bolstering Legitimacy</u> , 78 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1033 (2003)	38, 39
Massachusetts Sentencing Commission, <u>Selected Race Statistics</u> (2016)	15
Milton Valencia, <u>SJC Chief Wants to Know if Minorities Get 'Equal Justice'</u> , Boston Globe (Oct. 21, 2016)	19
Nancy J. King, <u>Postconviction Review of Jury Discrimination: Measuring the Effects of Jury Race on Jury Decisions</u> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 63 (1993)	31
NBC News, <u>Voters Split on Whether Criminal Justice System Treats All People Fairly</u> (Nov. 8, 2016)	17, 39
NBC News/Marist Poll, National Questionnaire (Dec. 2014)	40
PRRI, <u>Race, the Criminal Justice System, and Police</u> (Nov. 14, 2014)	18
Rod K. Brunson & Ronald Weitzer, <u>Police Relations with Black and White Youths in Different Urban Neighborhoods</u> , 44 Urb. Aff. Rev. 858-859 (2009) ...	12

Samuel R. Sommers, Determinants and Consequences of Jury Racial Diversity: Empirical Findings, Implications and Directions for Future Research, 2 Soc. Issues & Policy Rev. 65, (2008) 37

Samuel R. Sommers, On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition in Jury Deliberation, 90 J. Personality and Soc. Psychol. 597 (2006) .. 29, 30, 31

Shamena Anwar, Patrick Bayer & Randi Hjalmarsson, The Impact of Jury Race in Criminal Trials, 127 Q.J. Econ. 1017(2012) 32

Shawn D. Bushway & Anne Morrison Piehl, Social Science Research and the Legal Threat to Presumptive Sentencing Guidelines, 6 Criminology & Pub. Pol’y, 641 (2007)) 7, 13

Sheri Lynn Johnson, Black Innocence and the White Jury, 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1611 (1985) 31

Shira Schoenberg, Mass Courts to Examine Racial Disparities in Imprisonment Rates, MassLive (Oct. 20, 2016) 15

Stephanie Bontrager, et al. Race, Ethnicity, Threat and the Labeling of Convicted Felons, 43 Criminology 589-622 (2005) 13

The Hyams Foundation and MassInc Polling Group, Racial Inequities, Policy Solutions: Perceptions of Boston’s Communities of Color on Racism and Race Relations (Mar. 2018) 39

The Sentencing Project, Report of the Sentencing Project to the United Nations Human Rights Committee Regarding Racial Disparities in the United States Criminal Justice System, (2018) 16

Tom R. Tyler, Social Justice: Outcome and Procedure, 35 Int’l J. Psychol. 117 (2000)..... 37

Traci Schlesinger, Racial Disparities in Pretrial Diversion: An Analysis of Outcomes Among Men Charges with Felonies and Process in State Courts, 3 Race &

Just. 210 (2013) 13

United States Sentencing Commission, Demographic Differences in Sentencing: An Update to the 2012 Booker Report (2017) 15
